("Debt Restructuring Costs"), a direct offset to COD income.

Table of Contents

2.  Restatement of 2010 Quarterly Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

-5-

The table below reflects the impact of the restatement of the Company's quarterly unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations filed on Form 10-Q for the quarterly
period ended March 31, 2010:

The table below reflects the impact of the restatement of the Company's quarterly unaudited condensed consolidated cash flow filed on Form 10-Q for the three-month period
ended March 31, 2010:

Furthermore, the Company reclassified bad debt expense within net cash provided by operating activities for the first quarter of 2010 to properly reflect the amount as an
adjustment to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities rather than as a change in accounts receivable. The amount of this reclassification was $214 for the
quarter ended March 31, 2010.

Table of Contents

Statement of Operations-Affected Line Items

Amount as
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

Restated
Amount

 Operating income   $ 2,590   $ -   $ 2,590

 Other expense (income)
 Interest expense and debt amortization costs   6,203   982   7,185
 Cancellation of debt income   (164,606)   (54,593)   (219,199)

   Interest income   (2)   -   (2)
 Other income, net   (31)   -   (31)

 Total other income, net   (158,436)   (53,611)   (212,047)

 Income before  income taxes   161,026   53,611   214,637
 (Benefit from) provision for income taxes   (10,446)   20,014   9,568

 Net income   $ 171,472   $ 33,597   $ 205,069

   Three months ended March 31, 2010

 Statements of Cash Flow-Affected Line Items

Amounts as
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

Restated
Amounts

 OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
 Net income  $ 171,472   $ 33,597   $ 205,069
 Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to cash provided by operating activities:
 Cancellation of debt   (168,905)   (54,000)   (222,905)
 Amortization of debt issuance costs   145   15   160
 Accretion of original issue discount   -   149   149
 Bad debt expense   -   214   214
 Deferred income taxes   (21,230)   20,832   (398)
 Changes in assets and liabilities
 Accounts receivable   5,073   (214)   4,859
 Net cash provided by operating activities   10,048   593   10,641

 FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
 Payment of debt issuance costs   -   (593)   (593)
 Net cash used in financing activities   (20,700)   (593)   (21,293)

-6-

Management, Technology and Shared Services Fees—The Company receives certain services from, and has entered into certain transactions with, Morris Communications.
The management fee compensates Morris Communications for corporate services and costs incurred on behalf of the Company, including executive, legal, secretarial, tax, internal
audit, risk management, employee benefit administration, travel and other support services. The technology and shared services fee compensates Morris Communications for
technology and shared services.

Prior to March 1, 2010, the Effective Date of the Restructuring, the management fee was the greater of 4.0% of the Company’s annual total operating revenues or the amount of